

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ANTONIO PAYERO and ADAM  
MALDONADO, individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MATTRESS FIRM, INC. and GLOBAL HOME  
IMPORTS, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 7:21-cv-03061-VLB

Hon. Vincent L. Briccetti

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: January 9, 2023

**BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.**

Max S. Roberts

Julian C. Diamond

888 Seventh Avenue

New York, NY 10019

Telephone: (646) 837-7150

Facsimile: (212) 989-9163

Email: mroberts@bursor.com

jdiamond@bursor.com

**BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.**

Joel D. Smith (*Pro Hac Vice*)

1990 North California Blvd., Suite  
940

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Telephone: (925) 300-4455

Facsimile: (925) 407-2700

Email: jsmith@bursor.com

*Proposed Class Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
THE LITIGATION HISTORY AND SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS.....	2
TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	4
I. CLASS DEFINITION .....	4
II. MONETARY RELIEF .....	4
III. NON-MONETARY RELIEF .....	5
IV. RELEASE.....	5
V. NOTICE AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES.....	6
VI. INCENTIVE AWARDS.....	6
VII. ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE.....	6
A. The <i>Grinnell</i> Factors .....	9
1. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, And Long ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factor 1).....	9
2. The Reaction Of The Class ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factor 2).....	10
3. Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough To Allow The Parties To Responsibly Resolve The Case ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factor 3).....	10
4. Plaintiffs Would Face Real Risks If The Case Proceeded, And Establishing A Class And Maintaining It Through Trial Would Not Be Simple ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factors 4, 5, And 6).....	11
5. Defendant’s Ability To Withstand A Greater Judgment ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factor 7).....	12
6. The Settlement Amount Is Reasonable In Light Of The Possible Recovery And The Attendant Risks Of Litigation ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factors 8 And 9).....	12
B. The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors .....	13
1. The Class Representatives And Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented The Class (Rule 23(e)(2)(A).....	13
2. The Settlement Was Negotiated At Arm’s Length.....	14
3. The Settlement Provides Adequate Relief To The Class.....	14
4. The Settlement Treats All Class Members Equally.....	17
II. CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE RULE 23 CLASS IS APPROPRIATE.....	17
A. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a) .....	18

1.	Numerosity.....	18
2.	Commonality.....	18
3.	Typicality .....	19
4.	Adequacy .....	19
B.	The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) .....	20
1.	Predominance.....	20
2.	Superiority.....	21
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL .....	22
IV.	THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	22
A.	The Content Of The Proposed Class Notice Complies With Rule 23(c)(2) .....	22
B.	The Plan For Distribution Of The Class Notice Will Comply With Rule 23(c)(2).....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****PAGE(S)****CASES**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Buffington v. Progressive Advanced Ins. Co.</i> , 342 F.R.D. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	19
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	19
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	19, 20
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	13
<i>Flores v. CGI Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 13804077 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2022) .....	11
<i>Foos v. Ann, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5352969 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2013).....	13
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7
<i>George v. Shamrock Saloon II, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3188314 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2021).....	23
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008) .....	12
<i>Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, &amp; Cooper, P.C.</i> , 328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	10
<i>Gordon v. Vanda Pharmaceuticals Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4296092 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2022) .....	17

<i>Hernandez v. Uzzal Pizzeria, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1032522 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2022).....	16
<i>Hill v. County of Montgomery</i> , 2020 WL 5531542 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2020).....	21
<i>Holick v. Cellular Sales of New York, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3265133 (N.D.N.Y. July 25, 2022) .....	6, 7
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	14, 16
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	13, 15, 17
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) .....	21, 22
<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....	10
<i>Jara v. Felidia Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 11225741 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2018).....	7, 14, 23
<i>Johnson v. Nextel Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Rausch, Sturm, Israel, Enerson &amp; Hornik, LLP</i> , 333 F.R.D. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	8
<i>Kaupelis v. Harbor Freight Tools USA Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2288895 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2022) .....	15
<i>Kaupelis v. Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5901116 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2020) .....	19, 21
<i>Lowe v. NBT Bank, N.A.</i> , 2022 WL 4621433 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022).....	11, 18, 19, 21
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12, 16
<i>McLaughlin v. IDT Energy</i> , 2018 WL 3642627 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2018).....	9

<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	17
<i>Pacheco on Behalf of Ophthotech Corporation v. Guyer</i> , 2022 WL 16647755 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2022).....	7
<i>Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Peoples v. Annucci</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	7
<i>Perks v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2022 WL 1451753 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2022) .....	13, 16
<i>Philemon v. Aries Capital Partners, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 13224983 (E.D.N.Y. July 1, 2019).....	12, 20, 21
<i>Retta v. Millennium Prods., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5479637 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2017).....	15
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Shames v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 5392159 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2012).....	15
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 380 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	9
<i>Trinidad v. Pret a Manger (UDS) Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 4670870 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2014).....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Wright v. Stern</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1712.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	24

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3(e)(2)..... 8, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f)..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2002)..... 7
